MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

TWENTY-THIRD LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

A. D. 1343.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

~~~~~~~~~~

 $A\ U\ G\ U\ S\ T\ A:$ 

WM, R. SMITH & Co., PRINTERS TO THE STATE.

1843.

### RESOLVES

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE,

1040.

Снар. 180. submit to the arbitration of the Hon. Reuel Williams, the settlement Arbitration. of the line between the township number two in the elevently range, and the township number two in the twelfth range, and also subjects of confor the settlement of all other matters in controversy between Stephen Cummings, the proprietor of that part of said last mentioned township which lies contiguous to the said township number two, in the eleventh range, and the state; the said referee, being mutually agreed upon by the land agent, and the said Stephen Cummings, and the award of said referee to be final and conclusive upon the Award final. state in the establishment of said disputed line, and other matters in controversy: provided the said Cummings shall give his bond to Proviso. the state to abide on his part the award of said referee.

[Approved March 21, 1843.]

#### Chapter 180.

Resolve authorizing the treasurer of the county of Franklin to borrow money for the use of said county.

Resolved, That the treasurer of the county of Franklin, is hereby Treasurer of authorized to borrow the sum of fourteen hundred dollars, for the Franklin county purpose of building a county house for the safe keeping of the county records: provided he can obtain the same at a rate of interest not exceeding six per cent.

[Approved March 21, 1843.]

#### Chapter 181.

Resolve in favor of Joshua York and David Wiggin, junior.

Resolved, That there be paid out of the state treasury, to Joshua Joshua York and York and David Wiggin, junior, twelve dollars, as bounty on a catamount, by them killed in Sebago, in February last, A. D. 1843.

[Approved March 21, 1843.]

#### Chapter 182.

Resolve in favor of Joseph N. Kelsey.

Resolved, That the time for performing the settling duties, on lot Joseph N.Kelsey. numbered one hundred and forty eight, in township numbered one,

Снар. 183.

Time for performing settling duties, extended. Indian purchase, conveyed by the state to Joseph N. Kelsey on the 6th day of June, A. D. 1835, be extended three years from the first day of April next.

Land agent may commute said settling duty, &c.

Resolved, That the land agent be authorized to commute said settling duty and confirm the title of said land, to the said Joseph N. Kelsey, on the payment, within one year from the first day of April next, of one hundred dollars.

[Approved March 21, 1843.]

#### Chapter 183.

Resolve in favor of Sabra Harvey and the heirs of Samuel Harvey.

Sabra Harvey et. als. \$45.

Resolved, That there be paid out of the treasury of the state to Sabra Harvey, widow of Samuel Harvey, and his heirs the sum of forty five dollars and forty cents, in full for account of said Samuel Harvey, against the state, for supplies and quarters furnished soldiers in the Aroostook expedition.

[Approved March 21, 1843.]

#### Chapter 184.

Resolve extending the time of performing the settling duties on certain lands sold by the state to William A. Blake, and authorizing the land agent to commute said duties.

Time of performing settling duties on certain lands extended. Resolved, That the time of performing the settling duties, required in a deed to William A. Blake, dated March 6, 1835, conveying nineteen hundred and sixty nine and 48-100 acres of land in township number six, in the fifth range of townships, west from the east line of the state, be extended three years from the approval of this resolve.

Land agent may confirm the title,

Proviso.

Resolved, That the land agent be authorized to confirm the title of the said lands, without requiring the performance of the said settling duties: provided the grantee or his assigns shall pay to the land agent, three hundred dollars within one year from the approval of this resolve.

[Approved March 21, 1843.]